1950, and to issue a note or notes therefor, payable within
one year and to renew any note or notes as may be given
for a period of less than one year in accordance with
Section 17, Chapter 44, General Laws.

Article 7. To see if the To\™. will vote to raise and
appropriate the sum of One Hundred Sixty Eight Dollars
and Sixty Cents ($168.60) for payment of Industrial
School bills incurred in 1949, or take any action in rela-
tion thereto.

I

Article 8. To see if the Town will vote to raise and
appropriate the sum of Two Thousand Five Hundred
Dollars ($2,500.00) for continuation of Chapter 90 Con-
struction on Mendon Street, said appropriation to be used
with monies allotted by the State and County, or take any
action in relation thereto.

Article 9. To see if the Town will vote to transfer
the sum of Fifty-Five Dollars and Twenty-Five Cents

[...]

To see if the Town will vote to raise
and appropriate the sum of Five Hundred Dollars
($500.00) for the purchase of equipment for the Police
Department, or take any action in relation thereto.

Article 12. To see if the Town will vote to raise
and appropriate the sum of Five Hundred Fifty-Five
Dollars ($555.00) for purchase of equipment for the Fire
Department, or take any action in relation thereto.

Article 13. To see if the Town will vote to raise and
appropriate Two Hundred Seventy Five Dollars

($275.00) for purchase of forest fire hose for the Forest
Fire Department, or take any action in relation thereto.

Article 14. To see if the Town will vote to raise
and appropriate the sum of Three Hundred Twenty Dol-
lars ($320.00) to the Highway Department Employees'
Vacation Fund or take any action in relation thereto.

Article 15. To see if the Town will vote to raise
and appropriate the sum of Three Hundred Seventy Five
Dollars ($375.00) for a new ceiling in Grand Army Hall,
or take any action in relation thereto.

Article 16. To see if the Town will vote to raise
and appropriate a sum of money for the installation of
two street lights on River Street, or take any action in
relation thereto.

[...]

and appropriate a sum of money for the installation of
three street lights on Mechanic Street between Fowler
Street and the home of George H. Donham, or take any
action in relation thereto.

Article 19. To see if the Town will vote to raise
and appropriate the sum of Two Hundred Ninety Nine
Dollars and Twenty Cents ($299.20) in accordance with
provisions of Chapter 32, Section 22, General Laws, for
Pension Fund and Expense Fund of the Worcester
County Retirement System for 1950, or take any action
in relation thereto.

Article 20. To see if the Town will vote to raise

[...]

able within one year and to renew any note or notes as
may be given for a period of less than one year in accor-
dance with Section 17, Chapter 44, G. L. Unanimous vote
declared by the Moderator.

UNPAID 1949 INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL BILLS

Article 7. Voted: That the Town raise and ap-
propriate the sum of One Hundred Sixty Eight Dollars
and Sixty Cents ($168.60) for payment of Industrial
School bills which were incurred in 1949.

MENDON STREET

Article 8. Voted: That the sum of Two Thousand
Five Hundred Dollars ($2500.00) be raised and appro-
priated to meet the Town's share of the cost of Chapter
90 Highway Construction on Mendon Street, and that,
in addition, the sum of Seven Thousand Five Hundred
Dollars ($7500.000) be transferred from unappropriated
available funds in the treasury to meet the State's and
County's shares of the cost of the work, the reimburse-
ments from the State and County to be restored, upon
their receipt, to unappropriated available funds in the

[...]

Among those speaking included Halbert K. Struthers,
Arthur F. Bartlett, Alvin P. Nichols, Donald A. Wellman,

37

David A. Thompson, Oscar K. Bates and George E.
Nydam.

FIRE DEPARTMENT EQUIPMENT

Article 12. Voted: on motion of Gordon E. Ben-
son that the sum of Five Hundred Fifty Five Dollars
($555.00) be raised and appropriated for purchase of
equipment for the Fire Department.

FOREST FIRE HOSE

Article 13. Voted: on motion of Gordon E. Ben-
son that the sum of Two Hundred Seventy Five Dollars
($275.00) be raised and appropriated for the purchase
of forest fire hose for the Forest Fire Department.

HIGHWAY EMPLOYES' VACATION

Article 14. Voted: on motion of Harrison E.
Bates to raise and appropriate the sum of Three Hundred
Twenty Dollars ($320.00) to the Highway Department
Employes' Fund.

G. A. R. HALL CEILING

Article 15. Voted: on motion of Harrison E.
Bates to raise and appropriate the sum of Three Hundred
Seventy Five Dollars ($375.00) for a new ceiling in
Grand Army Hall.

RIVER STREET LIGHT

Article 16. Voted: on motion of Chairman of
Selectmen Ernest B. Porter to install one street light on
River Street, the sum of $18.00 to be taken from the
Street Lighting Appropriation.

STODDARD STREET LIGHT